
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) 
 

Listed below are USDA Agency addresses that Interested Parties may 
use to submit challenges to the FY 2007 FAIR Act Inventory. 
 
Agriculture Marketing Service (AMS) 
Agency Code 45 
Mr. Darrell J. Breed 
Executive Officer, Agricultural Marketing Service 
Room 0203 – South Building 
1400 Independence Ave SW 
Washington, DC 20250-0203 
Phone (202) 690-3045 
Email: darrell.breed@usda.gov  
 
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS)  
Agency Code 32 
Ms. Julie F. Cooper 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
4700 River Road, Unit 81 
Riverdale, MD 20737 
Phone (301) 734-7742 
Email: julie.f.cooper@usda.gov  
 
Agricultural Research Service (ARS)  
Agency Code 18 
Mr. Bill Duggan 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
1280 Maryland Ave. SW 
Room 580/Stop 0308 
Washington, DC  20250 
Phone (202) 720-7638 
Email: bill.duggan@ars.usda.gov 
 
Cooperative State Research, Education & Extension Service (CSREES) 
Agency Code =20 
Mr. Bill Duggan 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
1280 Maryland Ave. SW 
Room 580 /Stop 0308 
Washington, DC  20250 
Phone (202) – 720-7638 
Email: bill.duggan@ars.usda.gov 
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Departmental Administration (DA) 
Agency Code 05  
Ms. Tracey King 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Department Administration 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Stop #9810, Room 1456-S 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 720-3938 
Email: TraceyD.King@usda.gov
 
Economic Research Service (ERS) 
Agency Code 13 
Mr. Bill Duggan 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
1280 Maryland Ave. SW 
Room 580/Stop 0308 
Washington, DC  20250 
Phone (202) 720-7638 
Email: bill.duggan@ars.usda.gov
 
Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) 
Agency Code 84 
Ms. Lorri Phelan 
Assistant to Deputy Administrator for Management 
Administrative Services Division 
3101 Park Center Drive, Room 220 
Alexandria, VA 22302 
Phone (703) 605-0572 
Email: Lorri.Phelan@usda.gov  
 
Forest Service (FS)  
Agency Code 96 
Mr. Hank Kashdan 
Deputy Chief for Business Operations 
USDA Forest Service 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Yates Building, 5th Floor 
Washington DC 20250 
Phone (202) 205-1707 
Email: hkashdan@fs.fed.us  
 
Farm Service Agency (FSA) 
Agency Code 49 
Ms. Patricia Farmer 
Director, Human Resource Division 
Mail Stop 0590 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250-0567 
Phone (202) 401-0089 
Email: Patricia.Farmer@usda.gov
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Foreign Agricultural Service (FAS) 
Agency Code 68 
Mr. David Pendlum 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Stop 1003, Room 5071 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250-1003 
Phone (202) 720-1293 
Email: David.Pendlum@usda.gov  
 
Risk Management Agency (RMA) 
Agency Code 47 
Ms. Kimberly Morris 
FAIR Act Coordinator  
Room 6624 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 690-3041 
Email: kimberly.morris@rma.usda.gov  
 
Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) 
Agency Code 35 
Mr. Tom O’Brien 
Acting Chief Financial Officer 
South Building, Room 3149 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 720-5762 
Email: tom.o’brien@fsis.usda.gov    
  
Grain Inspection, Packers & Stockyard Administration (GIPSA) 
Agency Code 37 
Mr. John Good 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Room 1633 - S 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 720-5925 
Email: john.a.good@usda.gov 
 
National Appeals Division (NAD)  
Agency Code 04 
Ms. Bernadette Brawner 
Budget Analyst 
National Appeals Division 
3101 Park Center Drive, Suite 1100 
Alexandria, VA 22302 
Phone (703) 305-1163 
Email: bernadette.brawner@WTSOE2K.usda.gov 
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National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS) 
Agency Code 15 
Mr. Bill Duggan 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
1280 Maryland Ave. SW 
Room 580/Stop 0308 
Washington DC  20250 
Phone (202) 720-7638 
Email: bill.duggan@ars.usda.gov 
 
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 
Agency Code 53 
Ms. Kathy Gugulis 
Deputy Chief for Management 
P.O. Box 2890 
Washington, DC 20013-2890 
Phone (202) 720-7847 
Email: katherine.gugulis@usda.gov  
 
Office of Budget and Program Analysis (OBPA) 
Agency Code 04 
Ms. Jackie Parton 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Whitten Building, Room 147-E 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-8551 
Email: jpp@obpa.usda.gov 
 
Office of Communications (OC) 
Agency Code 06 
Mr. Larry Quinn 
Assistant Director 
Whitten Building, Room 402-A 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-4623 
Email: larry.quinn@usda.gov  
 
Office of the Chief Economist (OCE) 
Agency Code 04 
Mr. Carol A. Goodloe 
Senior Economist 
Whitten Building, Room 112-A 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-6186 
Email: cgoodloe@oce.usda.gov  
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Office of the Executive Secretariat (OES) 
Agency Code 03 
Mr. Bruce Bundick 
Director 
Whitten Building, Room 116-A 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-7100 
Email: bruce.bundick@usda.gov 
 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer – National Finance Center 
(OCFO-NFC) 
Agency Code 04 
Mr. Jerry Lohfink 
Chief, Administrative Management Staff 
P.O. Box 60,000 
New Orleans, La 70160 
Phone (504) 255-5200 
Email: jerry.lohfink@usda.gov 
 
Office of the Chief Financial Officer – Washington Headquarters 
(OCFO-HQ) 
Agency Code 04 
Ms. Ava Lee 
Director PAD Division, OCFO 
South Building, Room 3440-A 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 720-1179 
Email: ava.lee@usda.gov 
 
Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) 
Agency Code 04 
Ms. Janet Guyer 
Chief, Resource Management Staff 
8930 Ward Parkway 
Kansas City, Mo 64114 
Phone (816) 926-2722 
Email: janet.guyer@usda.gov 
 
Office of the General Counsel (OGC) 
Agency Code 10 
Mr. William Perrelli 
Director Administration and Resource Management 
South Building, Room 2035-S 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone: (202) 720-6324 
Email: William.perrelli@usda.gov 
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Rural Development (RD) 
Agency Code 55 
Ms. Cynthia Buck-Thompson 
FAIR Act Coordinator 
Mail Stop 0707 
1400 Independence Avenue SW 
Washington, DC 20250 
Phone (202) 692-0081 
Email:Cynthia.Thompson@wdc.usda.gov 
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